To all known creditors

4 July 2012

Our Reference: DAH/HEG/AD/ P11-4

Dear Sirs
Eldon Street Holdings Limited — in Administration (the “Company”)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I enclose the Joint Administrators’ seventh
progress report for the Administration, together with a copy of Form 2.24B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of thd Company

D miow

DA Howell
Joint Administrator

e

DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann were appointed as Joint Administrators
of Eldon Street Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without personal
liability. DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann are licensed in the United
Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be kept secure
and processed only for matters relating to the administration.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
T: +44 (0) 20 7583 5000, F: +44 (0) 20 7212 4652, www.pwec.co.uk
PricewaterhouseCoopets LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525. The registered office of

P LLP is 1 Embank Place, London WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority
for designated investment business.




Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Eldon Street Holdings Limited 04108165
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 11056 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

address(es) of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
administrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates
(b) 9 December 2011 (b) 8 June 2012
Signed \ Va%
) Ky ;
Joint Administrator

Dated 4 July 2012

= —
Contact Details:
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form. 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House receipl dale barcode Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift




www.pwc.co.uk

l
Eldon Street Holdings
Limited —
In Admmastration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 9 December
2011 to 8 June 2012

F 2 July 2012

pwe



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other Information

Section 4

(= W % T O N

Financial Information

Section 5

Receipts and payments account for the period ended
8 June 2012 - 7

Section 6

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 December 2011 to 31 May 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of Eldon
Street Holdings Limited (“Eldon Street” or the
“Company”) pursuant to Rule 2.47(3)(a) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986.

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 8 June
2012,

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Eldon Street’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if Eldon Street were
wound up (without first being in Administration).

The specific aims of this Administration are to:

s  Protect and control the Company’s assets; and
Maximise value for the Company from its real
estate interests, inter-company debtors and
shareholdings in subsidiary companies.

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors in due course,
however the quantum and timing of this
distribution remains uncertain, principally due to
uncertainty around a potential pension liability.

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed Eldon Street as one of the
Lehman companies from which it was seeking a
Financial Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to
the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determinations Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an
FSD should be issued against six Lehman group
entities. Eldon Street was among 38 companies
that the Panel decided should not be issued with an
FSD.

The Panel’s decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including Eldon
Street) should also be subject to an FSD. This

means that Eldon Street is still at risk from this
potential liability.

Eldon Street (together with 36 other affected
entities) applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an
order that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper
Tribunal should be struck out on the grounds that it
is now no longer possible for the Regulator to
impose an FSD against Eldon Street. The Trustees
and the Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
application, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was handed down on 14
June 2012.

The Upper Tribunal rejected Eldon Street’s
application, and the Administrators are seeking
permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal.

The Administrators of Eldon Street and those of the
other target companies are keeping the position
under close review. When possible, the
Administrators will take steps to prepare for a
distribution to creditors at the earliest practical
opportunity.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Administration to 30 November 2013.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed: \
Xy
DA Howell

Joint Adminstrator -
Eldon Street Holdings Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzinann, MJA Jervis and DA
Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of Eldon Street
Holdings Limited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Houwell are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the
Data Protection Act 1998. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP will act
as Data Processor on their instructions. Personal data will be
kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
administrations.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview of the Company Administrators expect recoveries from the

) 1 subsidiaries to exceed the costs.
Eldon Street was incorporated as a holding

company for a number of the Lehman Brothers’
group real estate investments.

The key categories of Eldon Street’s assets are
intercompany receivables and direct equity
investments in subsidiaries. The subsidiaries hold
real estate assets.

Administrators’ actions to date
Tax

The Administrators have realised a Corporation
Tax refund of £2.1m in relation to the periods from
2004 to 2008.

A further £953k has been recovered from the sale
of tax losses during the period 9 December 2011 to
8 June 2012 and £59k has been recharged to Eldon
Street in relation to its share of the tax function
costs, as a result of the increased recoveries.

Debtors

On 24 October 2011, the Administrators entered
into a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“LBHI”) and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings in the
USA in conjunction with other UK affiliates. The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012. Pursuant to this agreement Eldon
Street had claims against LBHI agreed at
$661,350,282 and $28,565,323 for its direct and
guarantee claims respectively. To date dividends
totalling $29,539,552 have been received. Further
distributions are anticipated however the quantum
and timing are uncertain.

Other Assets

It is anticipated that there will be realisations from
Eldon Street’s subsidiary investments however the
timing and quantum of the realisations remains
uncertain.

The Administrators continue to work closely with
the independent directors appointed to a number of
the solvent Eldon Street subsidiaries and have met
payments on behalf of those subsidiaries which
have no immediately available cash resources.

Such payments are only being made where the

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 11056 of
2008

Full name:

Eldon Street Holdmgs Lunlted

Troc-tin-g]-_name: . Eldon Street Holdmgs Limited =

Registered number: ¥ ek a 04108165 F = T b
Registered address: 3 mLevel .23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5LQ e ST
Company directors: IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resrgned 17/07/09)

Company secretary: M Smith (resigned 25/01/09), ESE Upton (resrgned .2_5_/-01;10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

9 December 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

DA Howell, AV Lomas, DY Schwarzmann SA Pearson and MJA Jervis of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Appomters name and address:

The dlrectors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 s5LE

Objective being pursued by zhe
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for Eldon Street ] credltors as a whole than would be
likely if Eldon Street was wound up (without first being in Administration).

lesron of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

The current joint administrators of Eldon Street are DA Howell, AV Lomas,
MJA Jervis, SA Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2)
Sch.B1 1A86, during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the
Joint Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the
time bemg holdlng that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

A further extension has been granted by the High Court of Justice unt11 30
November 20 13

Proposed end of the Administration:

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

The Admlnlstrators are not yet in a position to determme the most likely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the optlons available to them.

The Adrmmstrators expect to pay a dmdend though it is too early to estimate
the hkely tlmmg and quantum.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Eldon Street’s net property:

Whether and why theAdmmxstrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

The European Regulatlon on I nsolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

There is no prescrlbed part as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part

The European Regulatlon on Insolvency Proceedmgs does apply to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 |5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the meeting of creditors which was held by
correspondence on 13 February 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff. The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time.

A summary of the Administrators’ time costs from 1
May 2011 to 30 November 2011 was provided with
our sixth Progress Report. Attached at Section 6 of
this report is a summary of the Administrators’
time costs for the period 1 December 2011 to 31
May 2012, presented in accordance with Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”), together with a
narrative of the work performed.

The SIP 9 summary shows that the time costs
incurred for the period from 1 December 2011 to 31
May 2012 are £75,312, which represents 268.73
hours at an average hourly rate of £280.25.

To date, remuneration of £1,295,157 plus VAT, has
been drawn in respect of time costs incurred in the
periods 9 December 2008 to 31 December 2011 and
1 March 2012 to 30 April 2012. Remuneration
drawn in the period totalled £473,413 in respect of
time costs from 1 January 2010 to 31 December
2011, and 1 March 2012 to 30 April 2012.

Remuneration for January and February 2012 of
£23,547 was drawn on 18 June 2012 after the date
to which the receipts and payment account has
been prepared.

Rate increase

An increase to rates has been applied with effect
from 1 January 2012. Details of increased rates are
set out in Section 6.

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Administration showing movements for the six
months to 8 June 2012 is shown overleaf.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 | 6



2| 210z aunp g 0} 102 Joquiadaq 6 pouad ay) 10} Jiodaa ssaiboad siojensiuiwpy juiop

1SNR U0 pleY S| ESE'Z6Y' Y3 UOIUM JO 800" L9E'9ZI SEM 2102 Bunr g 1e sejes ebueyaxe uo peseq 210z eunr g 18 ysed |EloL

889'266'L SLO'L - 9g1'/2e'te 9£.'€55'62 - BEV'EIE €6v'v20'2 PeY'1SS'IE  S10') 6EV'2L2 619'1SE'EC Use (8loL
889'266't SLO'L - 9z Lee' 12 gecL'ess'6e - 3484 £6v've0'e ey’ IGS'IE  SI0'H 6EV'2LE 619'15E'E2 {Bunesqisaigiul-uou) OBSH
seduejeg yseo
989'266't SL0'} - 921'L2e'L e 9£/'€65'62 - 6EY IS £6v'v20'e PeY'IGS'LIE S10'4 6EV'CIE 619°'1SE'EL UoNISOd 18N
L (005'8€5'62) = d - = (000'00€) 3 = (005'8€5'62) (000'00€) 2 sjuswAeg
- A = £92'vLY'8l - = . $98's52 - - » 221'0€L'81 sidieasy
ste)suel) Auedwooriu)
-+ 13 - 64'198 ¥92 = 15 vI6'8L9'L ¥92 LE 15 €69'0v5'S SJuBWAB |Bj0L
- S . 80L'0€1L . ¥ . 858'061 . . g 995'12¢ VA
- = . 9z 5 3 3 2 ] = = 92 SluewesINgsip g1eoH ,siolessiujwpy juior
= = " 1811 = = = * - = - 181 SIUBLIBSINGSIP | 18D ,SI01BIS|UjWPY uor
T - = EIV'ELY - = = vrl'ies = * . 151'562'L uojieIaUNWA) SIOIBASIUIWPY luiof
- = = SY6'vL % 2 > 6L1'18 i 2 g 21'9s1 aouBINsy}
= = - S * = :] 02e'y - . 02e'y sisod Aoimeis
= = - = = = = 00V - - - ooy S99} mha:m_mmm
- - - - - - = 0.8'v6 2 . - 0.8'v6 $89) [BUOISSBJOId
= = - §95'95 = x - 528'092 = - = orv'Lie SeueIPISANS JO jleyeq uo sjueukey
- - = ® - - = 699'2 f 2 7 699'2 SIS02 8340
- - = ozge'62t - . - 196'¥S1 - - = 182'€82 seej jefo)
. - - 1L6'8 - - - 968'8€ . . . 198'LY 51500 eakoidwy
- - - - - - - YEE's - - - vEL'S sosueadxe eafojdwy
s . - = . - > 006'6 - : s 006'6 see} Aouelnsuod
T £ & = ¥92 & 1+ 4] ¥92 L8 15 2s safieyojueg
- . - {osz'et) - - - ose'et - . . - $86) SIUEIUNOODY
: sjuauked
889'266'1 255'6€5'62 s era'pLLE 000'v55'62 - 06¥'21S EYS'LYY'E 889'1SS'IE  26S'6€5'62 06¥'CLS 581'291°L sidjesey (ejoL
004'006't D - 920'Lp 000'v55'62 - o6t'2ie €2€'690't 00L'pSY'IE - o6v'zie 6ve'9sy’t 1SNy} UO Play spung
& & - (€90'6S) - > = 190'68E e R - 866'52€ pebieydss 51509 UOHOUN) XE} 1IBN
T = = 1£2'256 2 o - LLG'ELE'S ] o - 2v9'92e'e S05S50] xe|}0 8jeg
- - - - - - 000'00€ 000'082 e - 000'00€ 000'082 ueojAuedwodisiul jo A18r098Y
98526 . - 290'L92 = = + evL'L 88526 - - sie'vie 1seJ8ju)
- 255'6£5'62 - = = - o B - 255'6€5'62 - & IHg7 woy puepwg
= - = s = - - 000'00€ . - = 000'00€ Aieipisans woy spuepwig
- 7 = 188'9E1L'2 - = - 00S'LE - % : 18€'891'2 punjey xe |, uoyeiodiod
s)diecey
() #3s ($)asn (3)yn3 (3) 48D () ¥as ($)asn (3)¥n3 (3) 489 (™) %38 (¢)asn (3) ¥n3 (3) dgo
siusutaaop 1102 Jequeveq g je sy gioz eunr g e sy

SI0Z aunp g papud powad
Y} 40 JunodoD sjudutfivd puv s)dra03y S uoydIag |




8| 210z aunr g 0} 1102 Jaqweasq 6 poued ayy 1o} Jsodas ssalboid si101eASILIWPY JUlOP

+(adoanig) |BUOIIBUIAIU] $12Y101g UR W YO JO 23111 W WOD SIONP3ID AY) WO PauLRIqo uadq 39 £ J0u sey |eaoadde snsinbas ayysesaingy| voz 61 oze ole Jjeis yoddng / aretdossy
2A0QE 2Y3 U} PAIIAPAI uadq 19 £ Jou sey aseasdur siy ], ‘pajdde Sutaq st aseasdul K1vuoiIBUL %S © ‘SAIBI 10 aS1eYD JO MY AL jeNUUE 68€ oge obe ofe 21810088 Y J01USG
8,471’1 $49d009SNOYII B MG YU M dUL) U] “J10dDa £10IN1LIS 1XIU BY] UL SIOIPALID DY) O PASIAPE Aq [{IM SIJLI ISIY) 0 STUI WPUI we e g bib 6 EOT
jeraaiew Luy -uolleAISIUIWPY Y3 Jo porzad ay) 12 A0 (SASEIDUL 150D A1eUOnIBY UL [ENUUE 12400 01 3)d wexa 10y) asya A)|edipotiad 9 09 t 14
Aew 477 s19d00)ISIOY I BMADLI] WOJ SI0TRIISIUL WPY IOl Y] AQ Pasn Sa)eJ 2[IS 3Y3 ‘s way |euoissajod [1e yym uow wod uj| 608 otg 26V oLy Ja3euew Jotudg
2E6 068 6g9 019 10390311
~anoy sad (z0* £ TN
21k1 WnWIXeW 3yl Jo uoiediput ue aa18 umoys saandiy 9yl ‘194amoy ‘K1 Op S3IBI J1AYL '3 ApE JI3dXd J1ay] a11nbas am prnoYs SN0y o1 0g6 88 008 Hed
10 J3quny [jews & 231eYD $2 W) WOS Op ‘SUDISUIJ PUE LV A ‘XEL SE YUS ‘471 549d00D3SN0YI3TEMIILId ulYIia sIua wiaedop 1sijeoads,| TY UBL T WOl 1193q 1€ 0L | cruep 1 wol 11297 1€0],
ay/F xew ay/F xew apo4H
UOIBIISIUL WIPE SIYY Ul PAAJOAUL 3G AR OYM JJeIis Jo Sapead snoLiea ay) Joj sajed Ino r o o
-aB4eYd 2y IR BQE|IEAE 3 W] SPU Y UAYM puE st pred 3q 03 S1 UOIILISUN WAL Y L, UOKIRIISIuL wpk 3y) ut Juistae s1a33ew 03 Suipuaiye «IS1[B13dg SINAIIG A134003Y $I18J INO ITILYD JUILINY
uj JjeIS 11aY) pue sJojeaIsiui wpy 9Y) Aq uaald Ajsadosd 3wy 9y 03 95ua43JaL AQ PIXL UIIQ SBY UOIIRIIUN WL SIOJRIISIULWPY Y.L ssauisng
" 1830 L
= 1500 Je padieyd d1e sjudWASINGSIP JIYIO0 [[V
- (92000¢z 1240) o[t 3ad d1g 10 (90000 01 dn) ap1ut Jad dzg Jo wnwixew e e padieyos st adesiy
& Surdoo yinq pue s101patd 10j 19ays Jad A€ 1e padieyd st Buiddosojoyd

(&)

up 01 S1S0D ST SIUI WISINGSIP 0] Suidieyd J0] £d1]0d SI0JRNSINIWIPY JUIOL Y I,

Seroge z18‘SL €L992 gzgiot St iy zb6‘ze €981 vilge zh6S 89z‘S vg°S [ei0 1, pusan
L1108 g€eo't £ve 212 SLo vob 281 1 414 (484 le voo sadreydoy 141
Svo0z 96191 0808 1£0°1 olv go6t‘g 09'L9 ogo‘y 0g8'S o' ol LvApuexe],
sgciy 69561 ov'Ly 8€9 06z Yo9‘s ov6 goltt 00zt 6652 or'g Sutuueid pue Ada1eng
L0262 Lot'bt oggd Peo‘t olv Leg‘6 06°SE obz‘t oll - - Buniodoy pue Laoymug
bvighe 8bo‘sS oSt - - 1£8‘C 0911 Lzt 06T - - SUORESI[EY 0SSV
SG'09T 65€61 ot bl YL or've £8LL 00t 660V 066 - - Linsesa)] pue 3upunodoy
3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH
ey 1d8eue
hnw—.”ue“ [e10], puis oddng / 318120585y IJVID0SSY JOLUIS / a98euey J01uds J032211(3 / JdUdIRg HI0M JO UOLIBIYISSB[D

SI0T AV 1€ 0] IT0T L2QUIdIA(T I porLdd
Y] 40f SIS0 W] SLOIDLJSNNUWPY JUIOL 9 UORIIS




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 December
2011 to 31 May 2012

Accounting and Treasury - £ 19,359

Preparation of receipt and payment account for statutory reporting;
Preparation of receipts and payments vouchers;

Reconciliation of bank accounts; and

Monitoring flow of funds into the bank accounts.

Asset Realisations - £5,048

¢ Reviewing of Eldon Street's investments in subsidiaries and joint ventures;
¢ Submitting claims in intercompany estates; and
¢ Provision of advice and real estate expertise to subsidiaries to maximise value.

Statutory and Reporting - £14,107

Dealing with statutory issues;

Preparation of the Administrators’ sixth progress report and statutory filing;
Reviewing time cost data for accuracy and completeness;

Preparing fee analysis for Administrators’ update;

Undertaking six monthly case reviews;

Preparation of time cost analysis for report;

Managing case database and file; and

Maintaining case records and database.

Strategy and planning - £19,569

Reviewing financial information;

Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff and retained Lehman staff;
Regular meetings regarding the status of assets;

Review of strategy to ensure strategy is continually in line with proposals;
Discussions with advisors regarding pension claims;

Agreeing and implementing the plan of reorganisation; and

Liaising with legal advisors regarding the extension of the administration.

Tax and VAT- £16,196
¢ Tax planning for group companies;
¢ Preparing tax computations; and
e Tax and VAT issues.

LBL recharges - £1,033

¢ This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 9 December 2011 to 8 June 2012 | 9



